
Report for Reducing Inequalities through
Family Learning Event Evaluation

C o mpletio n Ra te: 6 4.9 %

 Complete 24

 Partial 13

T o ta ls : 37

Response Counts

ResponseID Response

12 Email

13 I am on placement with the parenting  and family learning  team PKC and my supervisor

encourag ed me to attendb

14 My g low Families EYE g roup.

15 My manag er

1. How did you hear about the event?

email
family

learning

colleaguecolleagues

council

dundee

encouraged

families

fife

group mail

officer

pkc

training

action adult
attend

attendb bulletin

children

city

cld

development

early



16 email

17 Parent Service Development Officer informed all Early Years Educator(Families of this

opportunity.

18 My colleag ue is on the planning  g roup and encourag ed me to attend as I hadn't been to

a family learning  event.

19 Action for Children

20 Via email flyer from Education colleag ues

21 T hroug h Family Learning  in Focus

22 CLD colleag ues in Dundee

23 E-mail from a colleag ue.

24 Email

25 A colleag ue I told me about it

26 PKC email

27 Dundee City Council Family networking

28 From my headteacher

29 head teacher

30 T hroug h work email and Family Learning  Meeting s

31 email from Perth and Kinross ECS to school

32 E-mail

33 T hroug h Adult Learning  colleag ues

34 Email from colleag ue

35 Email

36 T hroug h Fife  Council T raining  Officer

37 T hroug h Fife  Council training  bulletin / email

ResponseID Response



2. What membership do you hold with CLD Standards Council?

23% Full Member23% Full Member

8% Associate Member8% Associate Member

69% Not a member69% Not a member

Value  Percent

Full Member 23.1%

Associate Member 7.7%

Not a member 69.2%

3. What local authority area are you from?



19% Angus19% Angus

39% Dundee39% Dundee

23% Fife23% Fife

12% Perth & Kinross12% Perth & Kinross

8% Other8% Other

Value  Percent

Ang us 19.2%

Dundee 38.5%

Fife 23.1%

Perth & Kinross 11.5%

Other 7.7%

Other

Aberdeenshire

T ayside

4. What sector do you work in?



42% CLD42% CLD

46% Education46% Education

12% Other12% Other

Value  Percent

CLD 42.3%

Education 46.2%

Other 11.5%

Other

Health

NHS

Prison Service

5. Keynote Speakers (1 poor - 5 excellent) Marion Allison 



20% 320% 3

56% 456% 4

24% 524% 5

Value  Percent

3 20 .0 %

4 56.0 %

5 24.0 %

6. Comment 
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ResponseID Response

12 Very passionate about her subject

13 Marion covered a lot of g round and raised thoug ht provoking  content

17 Had my full attention the whole time. Able to relate what was said to my own family

learning  experiences.

22 Interesting  and informative

26 I enjoyed Marion's input but felt it didn't take account of the fact that not everyone in the

room was from a CLD backg round.

28 I missed the start of her input due to a workshop overrunning .

30 very interesting

7. David Cameron  

13% 313% 3

38% 438% 4

50% 550% 5



Value  Percent

3 12.5%

4 37.5%

5 50 .0 %
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ResponseID Response

12 Entertaining  and informative - thoug ht provoking

13 David was very straig ht to the point in an interesting  and eng ag ing  way and g ave lots of

opertunity to hear our thoug hts and opinions

17 Was very entertaining . Ag ain what was said was relevant however a lot of information to

take in within the time scale. Felt audience participation was balanced. Interesting  to hear

about GIRFEC. I felt it was still our main priority in the job I do and I always strive to g et it

rig ht but appreciate we don't always.

22 Interesting , informative and thoug ht provoking

23 Excellent speaker. T his is the 2nd time I have seen David and it's a pleasure to watch and

listen to him. Very eng ag ing  and thoug ht provoking  speaker.

26 David is always energ etic and eng ag ing  - never tire  listening  to him and he was a draw

for my attendance at the conference.

28 Very eng ag ing  and thoug ht-provoking .

30 Was educational whilst being  entertaining  at the same time.

33 Sorry I missed this talk

9. Which workshop did you attend? Workshop 1



38% Solihull Approach38% Solihull Approach

8% Reducing inequalities by
supporting the home learning
environment

8% Reducing inequalities by
supporting the home learning
environment

17% Growth Mindset Yeti17% Growth Mindset Yeti

13% Through the lens of kindness13% Through the lens of kindness

25% Supporting families affected
by imprisonment at HMP Perth
25% Supporting families affected
by imprisonment at HMP Perth

Value  Percent

Solihull Approach 37.5%

Reducing  inequalities by supporting  the home learning  environment 8.3%

Growth Mindset Yeti 16.7%

T hroug h the lens of kindness 12.5%

Supporting  families affected by imprisonment at HMP Perth 25.0 %

10. Feedback
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ResponseID Response

12 Very useful in our approaches to work with both adults and children

13 Did not particularly g et much from this workshop, don't feel I am any more aware of what

the Solihull approach is, what benefits it bring s and how to bring  this into practice

15 T his was brilliant really interesting  would like more in-depth.

16 very interesting  workshop - didn't talk about family learning  at all but still worthwhile

17 Interested to hear about family Learning  opportunities within the prison. T his was a

valuable experience and I was delig hted to hear that this was g oing  on. Great to hear

about all the services working  tog ether to promote positive experiences for families.

20 Very informative but would have liked more time to look at the resources.

22 Interesting  discussions

23 Good and interesting  workshop. It's difficult thoug h when products are for sale  and there

is no budg et to purchase them.

25 T he session was interesting  and informative.

26 interesting  - not sure how much it would impact on a school rather than a nursery setting

28 T his was a really interesting  workshop and made me consider whether this is something

we mig ht implement in our school.

29 g reat to hear the g reat work that g oes on in relation to families and prisoners

30 I delivered this workshop - it was very well attended and from what I was told, everyone

found it very interesting ! It would be g ood to g et people's feedback on this :)

31 PEEP have forwarded on further information from the event which has been useful.

33 Excellent, really thoug ht provoking  and lots of space to share ideas

35 Excellent workshop. Enjoyed the scenario exercise

11. Workshop 2 



44% 7 habits of highly effective
people
44% 7 habits of highly effective
people

9% Attachment and development
through Infant Massage
9% Attachment and development
through Infant Massage

30% Cost of the School Day30% Cost of the School Day

17% Speakeasy17% Speakeasy

Value  Percent

7 habits of hig hly effective people 43.5%

Attachment and development throug h Infant Massag e 8.7%

Cost of the School Day 30 .4%

Speakeasy 17.4%

12. Feedback
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ResponseID Response

12 Slig htly rushed due to time constraints, but g ave a g ood insig ht into the prog ramme - it

also fitted well with the theme of the day

13 I really enjoyed this workshop. T here was a nice number in the g roup and we all

eng ag ed in nice discussion. T he g roup leader broug ht resources for us to refer to, and

deepened our understanding  to a g reat extent using  many g ood methods

16 Would have liked long er, presentation was g ood but not much time to discuss.

17 T his was very interesting , interactive and really made you think. I felt this workshop was

time restricted as I would have liked to hear more but their time was cut short.

Presenters were enthusiastic and welcomed involvement from all.

20 Ag ain very informative. Will be contacting  to find out more.

22 Interesting  and informative

23 Very interesting  and has led to me putting  my name forward to take part in this training .

25 T he session was excellent, and we hope to use this service in Ang us as a result of

attending  the workshop.

26 I really enjoyed this - would be interested in whether it is do-able in PKC

28 It was thoug ht-provoking  but I would have preferred to hear a lot more about g ood

practice in other schools.

29 fun interactive session interesting

30 I enjoyed this as infant massag e is not something  that is run in Dundee. Hopefully there

will be opportunities for this to happen in the future.

31 Would this be a consideration for P&K to invest in in the future to further support families

throug h schools?

32 Slig htly disappointed in this as I was hoping  g ood practice was g oing  to be shared in

terms of how to reduce the cost of the school day and this wasn't the case. Workshop

focused more on cost of living  and working  out cost of day which most schools have

already done.

33 I delivered the Speakeasy workshop

34 T houg ht provoking  - promoted a lot of discussion

35 Facilitated this workshop along  with Mandy Macewan



13. What was good about the event?
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ResponseID Response

12 Being  able to discuss issues with colleag ues from different councils

13 T he variety of workshops and the structure of the day. Also liked the format of the

display board and being  able to explore these at our leisure

14 T he chance to network with others.

15 Really enjoyed the workshops and speakers. Great to meet other people from different

ag encies. Really looking  forward to the next one.

16 coming  tog ether with like minded people and hearing  whats g oing  on in other local

authorities as well as nationally

17 Meeting  all professionals and discussing  best practice sharing  ideas. Finding  out what

other services are available  throug hout the authorities.

20 Well org anised and many of the workshops relevant to my role.

21 Good at finding  out what other professional are doing  within Family Learning .

22 Good opportunities for networking  and discussions with colleag ues from other sectors.

23 Good venue, g ood rang e of workshops and speakers.

25 Opportunities to learn of other areas of g ood practice and the benefits it can bring .

26 Workshops, venue g ood. Interesting  rang e of perspectives

28 Excellent choice of workshops. I would have liked to have been able to attend more than

2.

29 very well org anised welcoming

30 It was well planned and the staff were always ensuring  everything  was running  smoothly

and on time.

31 Opportunity to eng ag e in professional dialog ue with partner workers who are outwith

education but also supporting  families.

33 Venue, variety of workshops, meeting  other professionals

34 Networking  - hearing  about projects and approaches in other authorities.

35 Workshops not too long  and key note speakers were excellent

36 T he workshops were g ood and varied



14. What would make it better?

workshops
dayevent

events
experiencegood

morningaccessible

act

appealing

attend

community

couple

displayed

encourage

encouraged

enjoyed

form

frequent

full

great

hearing

imp

information

interested



ResponseID Response

12 Half day events are often more appealing  than full day

13 I'm new to events like this so I'm not really sure. Was a g ood first experience

14 Org anised that you select work shops before the event.

16 more frequent opportunities to g et tog ether and more sharing  of g ood practice

17 I thoroug hly enjoyed participating  in this event and valued this experience. T hank you

20 T o have been able to g o to more of the workshops.

21 Hearing  the various p[projects and the imp[act it is making  in the community.

22 N/A

23 Less workshops where you are being  encourag ed to purchase a product.

25 T he information stands being  in a more accessible  place in order to encourag e more

people to look at and use the information displayed.

26 More notice

28 Presentations in the morning  and workshops later in the day.

30 N/A

31 Opportunity to attend more workshops as I was interested in a couple form the morning

session.

33 N/A

34 T houg ht it was g reat.

36

15. What difference will it make to your practice? 
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ResponseID Response

12 We are looking  at new approaches to family learning

13 Have a better understanding  of what family learning  is and how it fits in the wider

community

15 Really makes you think more in-depth.

16 it g ave me lots of food for thoug ht - I will be having  more conversations with colleag ues

across fife . I am also planning  visits to some of the projects who presented to find out

how to better support families im working  with

17 I will look more closely at GIRFEC to ensure I am not only trying  to g et it rig ht for the child

but for families too. I will think about setting  achievable g oals not only for families but

myself included. I will continue to provide family learning  opportunities for all the families

within my setting  ensuring  all are included.

20 Has helped to clarify my thinking  in terms of how we work with colleag ues in Education,

3rd Sector and Heath in relation to the children and families that we support.

21 Opportunities of trying  something  different.

23 New ideas for approaches and activities. Access to training  to improve and develop

practice.

25 I hope to use one of the services showcased in the workshop in our LA.

26 family learning

28 Considering  whole school approaches, minimising  cost of the school day.

30 T he feedback I eventually g et back from the workshop I delivered will g ive me and

overview of what areas can be improved and/or amended. Looking  forward to hearing

about the feedback.

31 More informed to now consider how we move forward within our own context.

33 My project was promoted throug h workshop and I met some useful people in relation to

partnership working

34 Consider embedding  cost of school day information in to training  I deliver.

36 Increase knowledg e of prog rammes and practise in other Scottish areas

16. How many T ayside & Fife Family Learning events have you attended



57% 157% 1

26% 226% 2

9% 39% 3

9% 3+9% 3+

Value  Percent

1 56.5%

2 26.1%

3 8.7%

3+ 8.7%

17. Is there any other CPD opportunities you would be interested in



55% Yes55% Yes

46% No46% No

Value  Percent

Yes 54.5%

No 45.5%

18. Please detail what CPD you would be interested in
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ResponseID Response

12 Dyslexia, adult literacies, working  with families

13 I am new to practising  within this profession and would be open to attending  any events

to continue my professional development

14 Solihull approach more in depth, Supporting  families affected by imprisonment at HMP

Perth.

15 Any think to do with family learning

17 I would attend any relevant CPD opportunities provided that will help me to develop in

involving  Family Learning  within my setting .

22 Anything  on the theme of family learning

25 Showcasing  areas of g ood practice, and links with NHS

28 Eng ag ing  parents with home learning .

30 Anything  that would support my delivery in working  with families

31 Parental eng ag ement

32 Further CPD on family learning  and CLD and education working  tog ether.

34 Measuring  the impact of family learning  on children's achievement.

19. Would you attend the event again?



96% Yes96% Yes

4% No4% No

Value  Percent

Yes 95.7%

No 4.3%

20. What topic/themes would you like offered in the future  

learning
parents
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growthhealth
mindset

schools
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additional

adult affected
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babycarers

children
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collaberation
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ResponseID Response

12 Adult literacies development

13 ...

14 Solihull approach more in depth, Supporting  families affected by imprisonment at HMP

Perth and Growth Mindset Yeti.

15 Growth mindset. Baby massag e.

17 I would be interested to hear about any more projects for dads/carers which have been

successful.

22 Anything  on family learning

23 Collaberation between schools and CLD.

25 Joint work opportunities with health.

26 workshops for schools with parents

28 Home learning  Supporting  parents whose children have additional support needs.

31 supporting  parents with mental health concerns interg enerational working

34 measurement, evaluation

35 ACES

36 European or international examples of g ood family learning  prog rammes that have

made a impact.

21. Would you be interested in delivering a workshop



10% Yes10% Yes

90% No90% No

Value  Percent

Yes 10 .0 %

No 90 .0 %

22. Please detail the topic area

adult
awareness

families

literaciesprison

raising
work



ResponseID Response

12 Raising  Awareness of Adult Literacies

30 Prison work with families

23. Contact Details

pkc.gov.uk
fife.gov.uk

dundee

street 01382

01738

0

1

2

adult
ajbrown

alison

alison.obrienazpbrown

basic

carnoustiecentre
city

cld

coordinator

council

dd77ph

ddjhowell696

dundee.ac.uk

education



ResponseID Response

12 Fay Log an Adult Basic Education Coordinator Kirkcaldy T own House Email

fay.log an@ fife.g ov.uk

13 azpbrown@ dundee.ac.uk ajbrown@ pkc.g ov.uk 0 1738 454249

15 ddjhowell696@ g low.sch

26 Portmoak@ pkc.g ov.uk

28 Paula Woods PWoods@ pkc.g ov.uk

30 Komal Pawar CLD Worker Dundee City Council Mitchell Street Centre, Dundee 0 1382

435813

31 skellie@ pkc.g ov.uk

33 Linzi Mckerrecher 10 2 Dundee Street Carnoustie  DD77PH

35 Hannah Grubb Hannah.g rubb@ fife.g ov.uk

36 Alison O'Brien Alison.OBrien@ fife.g ov.uk
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